
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 27 July 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 
2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Steve Wilson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Lisa Banes, 
Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Abdul Khayum, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Andy Nash, Chris Peace, Martin Smith and Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

27 JULY 2016 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the scheduled meeting of the 

Committee held on 16th March, 2016 and the special 
meeting held on 18th May, 2016 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Sheffield Bus Partnership Review (Pages 17 - 36) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement officer 

 
(Representatives of the Sheffield Bus Partnership have 
been invited to attend)  
 

 

8. Draft Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

For Information Only 
 
9. Bus Services Bill - Briefing (Pages 45 - 50) 
 To look at the headlines of the Bus Services Bill, introduced 

into the House of Lords on 20th May, 2016 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
whi
[...]
nt a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 16 March 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Johnson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Lewis Dagnall, Neale Gibson, Julie Gledhill, Ibrar Hussain, Roy Munn, 
Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson 
and Paul Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Bus Services in Sheffield), Councillor Ray Satur 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a bus driver in the City, and did not 
speak or vote during that item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th February 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Chair agreed that all public questions and petitions relating to Agenda Item 7 
(Bus Services in Sheffield) be considered a
[...]
ars, which would make it easier 
to make comparisons.  With regard to customer feedback, Mr Edwards stated that 
the statistics quoted referred to all the complaints/enquiries received in connection 
with the service changes, and dealt with by the SYPTE.  Regarding the Bus 
Partnership meeting on 29th February 2016, whilst a request had been made for 
members of the public to submit any questions in advance, there had still been an 
opportunity for the public to raise questions at the meeting.  He stated that the main 
aim of the change to the bus network was to see an improvement in services and 
increase in passengers, as well as to provide a more stable and sustainable 
network for years to come. 

  
6.5 Representatives of the bus companies in Sheffield, a City Council officer and the 

relevant Cabinet Member made comments, and responded to the petitioners’ 
questions, as follows:- 

  
6.5.1 Paul Lynch, Stagecoach Yorkshire 
  
 Mr Lynch confirmed that the collection of punctuality data by Stagecoach related to 

all trips on all routes, and was undertaken using satellite trackings, therefore was 
transparent and also publicly available live, via the company website.  He accepted 
that congestion levels in the City had increased, and that one reason for this could 
be as a result of the recent changes to bus services, but stressed that traffic levels 
had increased before the changes had been implemented, which could have been 
for a number of reasons, including, most likely, a reduction in fuel prices, and that 
such levels had increased in other towns and cities.  The statistics regarding 
passengers were collated directly by the bus operators, who would study them, and 
share them with other partners.  In terms of changes to services in the High Green 
area, Mr Lynch stated that the former No. 87 had changed to the No. 1, as a result 
of consultation with local residents.  He stated that it was right that issues with 
regard to performance should be address
[...]
.  Councillor 
Fox confirmed that, as well as the problems with the City’s highways network, 

Page 9



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.03.2016 
 
 

Page 6 of 9 
 

caused by works being undertaken by the utility companies, the City was also 
undergoing its biggest ever highway improvement programme – Streets Ahead – 
which had also had a major effect on bus reliability and punctuality.  He stated that, 
in his opinion, the service changes had not gone as well as they could have done, 
but considered that the public had had the opportunity to raise any concerns in 
terms of the changes at the meeting of the Bus Partnership on 29th February 2016.  
As well as members of the public being invited to raise questions/concerns at the 
meeting, a surgery had been held at the end of the meeting to discuss any 
individual issues.   

  
6.6 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The network changes had been made following discussions by the Bus 

Partnership, as well as input from independent consultants, and the proposed 
changes had been consulted on with members of the public.  As part of the 
proposed changes, consideration had also been given to future planning.  It 
was envisaged that the full effects of the changes would be able to be seen 
after six to nine months.  The main reasons for the change had been to 
introduce a more resilient and sustainable bus network as the Partnership had 
identified some over-capacity and operational difficulties in terms of a number 
of routes.   

  
 • The last major review of the Sheffield bus network had been undertaken in 

2012, at which time a similar drop in patronage had been identified following 
the changes made.  This continued for around six months, until improvements 
were seen.   

  
 • In terms of the accountability of the Bus Partnership, it was considered that all 

the partners had contribute
[...]
any required changes would depend on a 
number of different factors, including changes to the economy and congestion 
levels. There were a number of things that needed to be taken into 
consideration, when planning service changes, including integration with other 
transport systems.  In the light of the problems caused to some bus users 
following the recent changes, it was hoped that there would not be any further 
changes, on a similar level, in order to provide some stability for years to 
come. 

  
 • In terms of communication, all bus stops had information placed on them by 

the SYPTE, over 200,000 leaflets had been delivered to all households in 
Sheffield, and there had been a considerable level of advertising by the bus 
operators prior to the changes, to support the production of both joint and 
individual  timetables.  In addition, the SYPTE had deployed a Street Team to 
assist the travelling public during the week leading up to the change, and First 
and other operators had deployed staff on the streets, mainly in and around 
the City Centre, but also in other areas of the City.  Some staff were still out 
carrying out these duties to date.   

  
 • There were still issues regarding punctuality in terms of some peak frequency 

services, and the operators were looking to address this, such as by adding 
extra time into those journeys identified as having problems in terms of 
punctuality. 

  
 • It was accepted that incidents regarding poor reliability and punctuality had 

been identified on some cross-city routes, that if such routes were split, with 
the buses simply running into town and returning, this would help to improve 
punctuality.  However, this was not possible as there was not sufficient road 
space in the City Centre to enable this to happen. Cross-city routes, however, 
did provide benefits for a lot of travellers.   

  
 • One of the main aims of the Bus Partnership was to improve patronage by 2% 

a year, for the next five years, as well as reducing car usage.   
  
 • The Devolution Deal available to the Sheffield City Region (SCR) would 

provide new opportunities to review bus network provision, as well as “filling 
in” gaps in existing networks, particularly to improve access to jobs. The SCR 
Team was in the process of commissioning of some analysis of current gaps 
in bus services to areas of employment, although this covered a much greater 

Page 11



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.03.2016 
 
 

Page 8 of 9 
 

area than the current Sheffield network. Other bus operators were also under 
review, for example, across Derbyshire, but the results of this were not known 
as yet. 

  
 • In terms of those situations where buses breakdown on busy routes, all the 

operators had access to heavy duty bus removal vehicles/equipment, which 
could be called upon for use in such circumstances. 

  
 • There was a general willingness, on behalf of all the bus operators, to share 

data with regard to punctuality, reliability and patronage, with the majority of 
such data being available on the operators’ websites. 

  
 • In the light of Ian Jenkinson, Sheffield Community Transport, not being able to 

attend this meeting, arrangements had been made for a meeting between the 
public and representatives from Sheffield Community Transport to discuss a 
particular route provided by them. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes:- 

 (i) the contents of the report now submitted, containing details of the 
petitions which had been submitted to the Council meeting on 2nd 
December 2015; 

 (ii) the additional comments made, and questions raised, by those petition 
organisers in attendance; 

 (iii) the presentation made by Stephen Edwards, Executive Director, 
SYPTE; 

 (iv) the contributions made by the representatives of the bus operators, 
the City Council officer and the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport; an
[...]
ting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 May 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Wilson, Ian Auckland, Lisa Banes, Neale Gibson, 

Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Abdul Khayum, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Andy Nash, Chris Peace, Martin Smith and 
Paul Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Steve Wilson be appointed Chair of the Committee 
and Councillor Ian Auckland be appointed Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for 
called-in items. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer     
 

 
Subject:  Sheffield Bus Partnership – report of South Yorkshire Passenger 

Transport to Sheffield City Region Combined Authority Transport 
Committee including performance of the Sheffield Bus 
Partnership 

 

 
Author of Report: Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer 

alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

 

 
The Committee on 16th March 2016 considered Bus Services in Sheffield 
including a review of network changes in November under the Sheffield Bus 
Partnership and petitions referred from the Council meeting held on 2nd 
December 2016. It was agreed that a review of the South Yorkshire bus 
partnerships scheduled for July 2016 would be brought to this committee. 
Attached are the papers from the meeting of the Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority Transport Committee on 4th July 2016. Please note the 
attac
[...]

largely meet the asks that have been made to Government.

S. Davenport, SYPTE. 3rd June 2016.

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	18 May

	7 Sheffield Bus Partnership Review
	Bus Partnership Performance Update Report - Appendix A
	Bus Partnership Performance Update Report - Appendix B
	Bus Partnership Performance Update Report - Appendix C
	Bus Partnership Performance Update Report - Appendix D
	Bus Partnership Performance Update Report - Appendix E
	Bus Partnership Performance Update SYPTE Report

	8 Draft Work Programme 2016/17
	9 Bus Services Bill - Briefing
	BRIEFING NOTE ON BUS SERVICES BILL Appx A




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 27 July 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Wilson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Lisa Banes, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Abdul Khayum, Robert Murphy, Andy Nash, Chris Peace, 
Martin Smith and Paul Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris and 
Ben Miskell. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 16th March 2016 

  
4.1.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th March 

2016, were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, 
further to an issue raised by a member of the public (Diana Stimely) 
regarding information she had received from the South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) indicating that, other than 
proposed changes to Service 72/72A, there were no other planned 
service changes, Councillor Chris Peace referred to an e-mail all 
Councillors had received from the SYPTE on 8th July 2016, setting 
out details of other planned bus network changes, to take effect from 
4th September, 2016, and queried when such changes would be 
announced publicly. 

  
4.1.2 The Chair referred to a question from a member of the public, which 

had been received prior to the meeting.  Annette Quigley questioned 
what the planned changes were to Services 35 and 70 and when 
would the SYPTE be consulting local residents on the proposed 
changes.  In terms of Service 35, Mrs Quigley stated that, as it only 
ran once an hour, when it was late, or didn’t turn up at all, it caused 
problems for users, particularly the elderly and disabled.  She queried 
why the proposed changes had not followed the normal Sheffield Bus 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Partnership process.   
  
4.1.3 In response, Stephen Edwards, Executive Director, SYPTE, stated 

that the changes made in November 2015 had been made as part of 
a major network review. The changes now referred to (Services 35 
and 70), were not deemed as major network changes, therefore 
would go through the normal Bus Partnership process in terms of 
communications and consultation.  Allan Riggall (First South 
Yorkshire), stated that the change to Service 35 (Sheffield to 
Wincobank) had been replaced by Service 70, with the route being 
extended from Wincobank through to Meadowhall, and confirmed that 
there would still be two buses an hour on this route and the changes 
were an improvement for users, with no loss or reduction in service.   

  
4.1.4 Dick Proctor, Transport Planning Manager, Sheffield City Council, 

stated that, in the light of the apparent confusion in terms of the bus 
changes now referred to, it could be a good time to review the 
communication sent by the SYPTE and Sheffield Bus Partnership, in 
the light that it appeared as though some of the recent changes had 
not gone through the robust process as had been the case in the 
past. 

  
4.1.5 Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and 

Transport, stated that local residents in the Tinsley area had also 
been confused and frustrated in terms of changes to Service 69, 
which had resulted in a number of complaints, mainly relating to the 
reduction of buses per hour, from two to one, being referred to local 
Ward Councillors.  He commented that, following the major network 
changes in November 2015, he and other Councillors had been led to 
believe that there would not be any further major changes for some 
time, and expressed his dissatisfaction at the apparent lack of 
consultation with regard to the changes now referred to.  He 
concluded by stating that, in the light of the problems facing some 
local residents, some of whom were considered to be isolated, the 
relevant bus operators should be requested to reconsider the 
changes. 

  
4.1.6 Stephen Edwards stated that the changes to Service 69 were linked 

to the planned introduction of the new Service X1, as part of the Bus 
Rapid Transport (BRT) Project, and there had been communication 
on these changes through the BRT Project Board, which Sheffield 
City Council and the SYPTE were members of, with discussions 
being held for several months. 

  
4.1.7 Councillor Paul Wood stated that there had been a large increase in 

the number of complaints received by Councillors in connection with 
some bus services, and questioned how the SYPTE planned to make 
improvements in terms of taking the public’s view into account, and 
whether there was a need to look at current processes to ensure that 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

customer feedback was fed into the Partnership appropriately.  Mr 
Edwards stated that he accepted that there may be a need to look at 
improving dialogue between the different partners. 

  
4.1.8 Kevin Belfield (First South Yorkshire) stated that it was disappointing 

to hear that so many people were dissatisfied with the recent changes 
to bus services, particularly as the bus operators had implemented a 
number of measures to ensure improvements were made with regard 
to punctuality and reliability, which had been considered to be a 
positive move.  He referred specifically to changes to Service 38, 
which would re-introduce a bus service onto a road that became 
unserved in November, 2015, and would reduce isolation of local 
residents.  Councillor Abdul Khayum indicated that a number of 
representations had been received in connection with Service 38. 

  
4.1.9 In response to comments raised by Councillor Ian Auckland, who 

queried how making a change to an existing hourly service could not 
be classed as a major change, Allan Riggall stated that, in connection 
with the changes to Service 69, two-thirds of residents in the Tinsley 
area would see bus services doubled in that area, which would also 
include Services 70 and 71 being diverted to serve part of the estate. 

  
4.1.10 Councillor Chris Peace referred to the e-mail sent to Councillors on 

8th July 2016, stating that there was reference to the fact that there 
could be an impact in terms of the proposed changes, although there 
were no details of this, neither was there any explanation for the 
reasons behind each of the proposed changes.  It was stated that all 
the details with regard to reasons for the changes had been sent to 
the SYPTE’s Communications Team, and would be referred to 
Members of the Committee.  Stephen Edwards added that it was 
apparent that communication with Councillors in respect of the 
specific changes, had not been as good as it should have, and that 
the Bus Partnership would review this. 

  
4.1.11 Councillor Lisa Banes raised concerns with regard to certain 

communities being isolated as a result of recent changes to bus 
services, namely Service 38 (Meadowhall to Hillsborough), and 
indicated that the Bus Partnership needed to give more consideration 
to how the public were able to travel round the City, and not just 
concentrate on increasing patronage.  Councillor Banes stated that 
the service link around Longley Hall, which was withdrawn in 
November 2015, should be replaced, based on the level of customer 
feedback she had received.  Allan Riggall stated that the latest 
change reduced isolation that had been created in November 2015, 
by re-instating a service in part of the estate currently not served.  
Longley Hall would continue to have an hourly service to Firth Park, 
as well as a bus every 10 minutes on Service 97/98. 

  
4.1.12 John Young (Stagecoach Sheffield) stated that the Bus Partnership 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

did not wish to discourage the public providing feedback in terms of 
bus services.  He added that, following the changes in November 
2015, punctuality levels were at their highest ever, and that around 
75% of all bus service changes were made to improve punctuality.  
There would always be a need for changes to be made, with the 
majority involving measures to improve punctuality.  It was imperative 
that operators kept a close watch on this as it was of the utmost 
importance to passengers. Mr Young stated that he also accepted 
that there was clearly a need for improved communications in terms 
of service changes, together with the reasons for them. 

  
4.1.13 Further to queries raised by Councillor Ian Auckland, it was stated 

that the SYPTE was not able to publish operators’ statistics, for data 
protection purposes, but would be happy to share such data between 
the Bus Partnership.  It was agreed that copies of the letters sent in 
response to the six petitions received by the Council in connection 
with the bus changes made in November 2015 would be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 

  
4.1.14 In response to a query by Councillor Andy Nash, relating to how 

information was communicated to the public, it was stated that the 
SYPTE continued to encourage the public to register with the SYPTE 
to receive email alerts, which would include details of service 
changes. In addition, details of proposed changes had been 
advertised at relevant bus stops. 

  
4.1.15 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the 

comments now made and the responses to the questions 
raised; and 

  
 (b) in the light of the concerns now raised, requests the Sheffield 

Bus Partnership to:- 
  
 (i) review the changes made to Services 38 and 69, and 

ensure that proper consultation has been undertaken 
with the public and local Ward Councillors, in the areas 
concerned;  

 (ii) review the manner in how such changes are relayed to 
Councillors in an attempt to ensure that the problems 
and issues now referred to are not repeated; 

  
 (iii) refresh the process within the Partnership with regard to   

minor/major changes, communication and sign off; and 
  
 (iv) inform the Committee of the outcome in terms of points 

(i) to (iii).  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

  
4.2 18th May 2016 

  
4.2.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th May 2016, 

were approved as a correct record  
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no further public questions or petitions from members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD BUS PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 
 

6.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer, Alice Nicholson, submitted a 
report attaching a report of the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive (SYPTE) Bus Performance Update, which had been 
considered by the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority Transport 
Committee on 4th July, 2016.  The report contained details in terms of 
key performance highlights and key actions for 2016/17 and attached, 
as appendices, statistical information in terms of patronage, 
punctuality, reliability, feedback and scorecards. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Stephen Edwards and Nathan 

Broadhead (SYPTE), Kevin Belfield and Allan Riggall (First South 
Yorkshire), Ian Jenkinson (Sheffield Community Transport), John 
Young (Stagecoach Sheffield), Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of 
Strategic Transport and Infrastructure, Sheffield City Council) and Dick 
Proctor (Transport Planning Manager, Sheffield City Council). 

  
6.3 Stephen Edwards provided a brief summary of the report, highlighting 

that performance in terms of punctuality had recovered, and was now 
at its highest level for some time, there had been a reduction in the 
number of people qualifying for free travel under the English National 
Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS), which had therefore resulted 
in a reduction in the number of passengers travelling in this category, 
and there had been an increase in patronage in terms of younger 
people as a result of more attractive fares. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The Government had recently announced additional funding in 

terms of low emission vehicles, and Sheffield had been 
successful in securing £1.3m of this funding.  The Sheffield Bus 
Partnership and the wider South Yorkshire region were 
committed to using such buses.  Efforts would be made to 
ensure that such buses were used in areas having high pollution 
levels. Efforts were also made to ensure that, during quieter 
periods, when there were less buses on the road, that the low 
emission vehicles were used. The average age of vehicles had 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

reduced since last year, following the purchase of new buses.  
The general life expectancy of a bus was 15 years, at which time 
it would be scrapped.  A number of buses at this age had been 
removed from service after the recent network changes and at 
the present time, 99.9% of buses in Sheffield were DDA 
compliant. 

  
 • It was accepted that the statistical information set out in the 

report now submitted was not up to date.  This was due to the 
deadlines in terms of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority Transport Committee.   

  
 • The aim of the Bus Partnership to increase patronage by 2% a 

year for the next five years, had been set with a number of 
circumstances in mind.  A number of factors, such as the 
reduction in footfall in the City Centre and the change in the 
general economic climate, have meant that these have been 
adjusted to reflect the current situation. 

  
 • The figure of 5% in terms of the target to reduce customer 

feedback was used as an indicator, and there was no specific 
target to reduce such feedback.  Again, whilst there was no 
specific target figure, the Partnership aimed to reduce the level of 
negative customer feedback.   

  
 • The SYPTE was primarily funded through funds from the 

Government.  The reduction in the number of people eligible for 
free travel under the ENCTS had resulted in a reduction of such 
funding over the last few years.   

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the comments now made and the responses to the questions 
raised;  

  
 (b) thanks the representatives of the SYPTE and the bus operators 

for attending the meeting, and responding to the questions 
raised; and 

  
 (c)      requests (i) the SYPTE to supply more up to date performance 

information and (ii) bus operators to share individual service 
information on reliability and punctuality. 

 
7.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the Committee’s 
draft Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2016 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

7.2 RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments now made, which would be 
incorporated into the draft Work Programme to be submitted to the Committee’s 
next meeting, the draft Work Programme now submitted, be approved. 

 
8.  
 

BUS SERVICES BILL - BRIEFING 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a briefing note on the Bus Services Bill, which 
had been introduced into the House of Lords on 20th May 2016, and which set out 
information on five sections set out in the Bill, relating to Advanced Quality 
Partnership Schemes, Franchising, Advanced Ticketing Scheme, Enhanced 
Partnership Schemes and Open Data Provisions. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 26th October 2016, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


